

No. 17-130

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHILIP HAMBURGER
MARK CHENOWETH
MARGARET A. LITTLE
New Civil Liberties Alliance
P.O. Box 19005
Washington, DC 20036-9005
(202) 830-1434

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 723-1397
jfmitch@stanford.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Question presented | i |
| Table of contents..... | ii |
| Table of authorities..... | iv |
| Interest of amicus..... | 1 |
| Statement of facts..... | 3 |
| A. SEC’s appointment process for ALJs..... | 3 |
| B. SEC’s proceedings against Mr. Lucia | 6 |
| Summary of argument..... | 11 |
| Argument | 12 |
| I. The current appointment process does not secure the independence of administrative- law judges..... | 12 |
| A. SEC ALJs operate under institutional pressures to conform to the SEC’s wishes..... | 12 |
| B. SEC ALJs must follow agency rules, interpretations, and other policies | 16 |
| C. SEC ALJs do not conduct hearings in an impartial and independent manner..... | 17 |
| II. Lack of Prior Background or Expertise in Securities Law Renders SEC ALJs Vulnerable to Agency Bias and Influence | 20 |
| A. SEC’s ALJs lack prior securities law expertise | 20 |
| B. A lack of prior expertise makes it harder for ALJs to resist sources of pro-agency bias | 22 |
| C. Avoiding the Appointments Clause results in less expertise — not more independence — for ALJs | 26 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. More effective and constitutionally permissible paths exist to securing independent judges in SEC proceedings | 27 |
| Conclusion | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison</i> , 284 U.S. 370 (1932) | 16, 28 |
| <i>Brennan v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 787 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1986) | 14 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... | 2 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) | 18 |
| <i>Long v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 635 F.3d 526 (Fed. Cir. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) | 16 |
| <i>Milton J. Wallace</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 11252, 1975 SEC Lexis 2238 (February 14, 1975) | 16 |
| <i>Social Sec. Admin., Office of Hearings and Appeals v. Anyel</i> , M.S.PB.1993, 58 M.S.P.R. 261 | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 556(e) | 18, 19 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 557(b) | 9 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 16 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 3317 | 4 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 3318 | 4 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7521 | 14 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7521(b) | 15 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78d-1 | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(e) | 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u(a)(1) | 8 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. III | 28 |
|----------------------------|----|

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 7.1 4
5 C.F.R. § 315.501 4
5 C.F.R. § 332.402 4
5 C.F.R. § 332.404 4
5 C.F.R. § 930.201 4
17 C.F.R. § 201.233(a)..... 9
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(2) 13
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a)(2)(ii) 9
17 C.F.R. § 201.410 12, 13
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(c) 12, 13
Recommendations and Statements of the
Administrative Conference Regarding
Administrative Practice and Procedure, 57 Fed.
Reg. 61760, 61761 (December 29, 1992) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201(e)..... 19
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 19
SEC Rules of Practice § 111 19

Other Authorities

Charles H. Koch Jr., *Administrative Presiding
Officials Today*, 46 Admin. L. Rev. 271 (1994)..... 18
Draft Report, American Bar Association,
*Administrative Law Judges Under the Federal
Administrative Procedure Act* (Feb. 13, 2001) .. 4–5, 24
Federalist, No. 79 (Hamilton) 15

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Gideon Mark, <i>SEC and CFTC Administrative Proceedings</i> , 19 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 45 (2016)..... | 13, 15, 17, 20 |
| Jean Eaglesham, <i>CFTC Turns Toward Administrative Judges</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 9, 2014) | 8 |
| Jean Eaglesham, <i>Fairness of SEC Judges Is in Spotlight</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 22, 2015) | 17 |
| Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. J. (May 6, 2015)..... | passim |
| Paul H. Verkuil, et al., <i>Administrative Conference of the United States Recommendations and Reports</i> , 1992 ACUS 942 | 4 |
